# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



3.21 (ID # 5560)

## **MEETING DATE:**

Tuesday, October 31, 2017

FROM: RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM (RUHS):

SUBJECT: RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM-MEDICAL CENTER: Receipt and Filing of Report by Riverside University Health System-Medical Center on Agreements and Purchases of Medical and Surgical Equipment and Supplies signed Under Delegated Authority During the Fourth Quarter of Fiscal Year 2016/2017. All Districts; [\$0].

# **RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

 Receive and File the Report by Riverside University Health System - Medical Center on Agreements and Purchases of Medical and Surgical Equipment and Supplies signed Under the Delegated Authority during the Fourth Quarter of Fiscal Year 2016/2017.

**ACTION:** 

Transport of the property of t

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Tavaglione and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, Perez and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

October 31, 2017

XC:

**RUHS-Medical Center** 

3.21

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk loa

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Y	dar:	Next Floral Y	ear:	Tot	tal Cost:	Ongoin	g Cost
COST	\$	0	\$	0	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	\$0		\$ 0
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0		\$ 0		\$ 0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A						Budget Adjustment: N		No
COURCE OF FUNDS, N/A						For Fiscal Year:		16/17

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: [CEO use]

#### BACKGROUND:

### Summary

On July 21, 2015, Agenda Item 3.43 and 3.62 were approved by the Board, with strict limitations to dollar amounts for various Agreement types with specific delegation of signature authority.

The July 1, 2015; Agenda Item 3.62 for the approval of Resolution 2016-157 which Authorize the Purchasing Agent to Initialize and Implement Public Contract Code Section 20131, subsection (c), for Procurement not to Exceed \$750,000 per Vendor Per Twelve Month Period was renewed and approved by the Board on July 12, 2016, Agenda Item 3-29 and again on July 11, 2017, Agenda Item 3.42.

Riverside University Health System-Medical Center (RUHS-MC) had two primary goals in seeking limited delegation authority. The primary objective was to reduce the time normally required to finalize an Agreement. Typical Agreements might provide equipment for patient service, initiate student internships, or they might generate new net revenue. In each case there is a sizable benefit to expediting the approval process. The secondary objective was to remove items that are repetitive or routine and thus help declutter the Board agenda

In the first full year sixty-one (61) beneficial Agreements have been signed, including Affiliation Agreements with Universities to provide training to students and doctors, Agreements with health insurance providers like Inland Empire Health Plan (IEHP) that facilitated the transfer of significant payments, Cooperative Agreements with other area hospitals that support patient transfers, Agreements that accept grant awards, Agreements with local pharmacies to provide prescription drug services for our patients, and Agreements with various medical groups to provide specialty Physician services. The pharmacy Agreements and the grants generate revenue for the hospital without increasing costs to patients.

Incorporated into this Board action is a report of all the Agreements signed in the fourth quarter from Fiscal Year 2016/2017.

## Impact on Residents and Businesses

Delegated authority allows for patient services to be delivered faster. Those Agreements that increase revenue or accelerate payments improve the hospital's fiscal health.

Contract Name
Fontana Unified School District
Grand Canyon University
California Baptist University
Eisenhower Medical Center
American Heart Association, Inc.
The Regents of the Univeristy, University of California Los Angeles (UCLA)
The Regents of the Univeristy, University of California Riverside (UCR)
The Regents of the University, University of California Los Angeles (UCLA)
Inland Empire Health Plan (IEHP)
Riverside County Emergency Management Department (EMD)
County of Riverside Emergency Medical Department
C.A.S.A.
Department of Public Social Services
California Department of Corrections and Rehabiliation (CDCR)
Lorena Vivanco de Martinez, MD
Southern California Lithotripsy

Faculty Physicians & Surgeons of LLUSM
Faculty Physicians & Surgeons of LLUSM
Intuitive Surgical
Accredo Health Group, Inc.
St. Francis Home

Description of Service	TYPE
INSTRUICTIONAL PROGRAM FOR PHARMACY TECH STUDENTS	Affiliation Agreement
INSTRUICTIONAL PROGRAM FOR STUDENTS	Affiliation Agreement
PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT AFFILIATION AGREEMENT	Affiliation Agreement
Patient ED Navigator	Amendment to MOU
CLINICAL TRIAL - MaRISS study on mild and rapidly improving stroke syptoms	Clinical Trials
PICATE Grant - Improving Care for Aging Adults Through Training and Education	Grant Funding
SUB-RECIPIENT OF GRANT FUNDS FROM CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	Grant Funding
PICATE Grant - Improving Care for Aging Adults Through Training and Education - 2ND AMENDMENT	Grant Funding
Provider Network Expansion Fund - Behavioral Health	Health Plan
Trauma Services	MOU (InterAgency)
REMSA FOR PRIMARY STROKE CENTER DESIGNTION	MOU (InterAgency)
COLLABORATIVE EFFORT WITH CENTER AGAINST SEXUAL ASSAULT OF SW RIVERSIDE COUNTY	MOU (InterAgency)
REIMBURSEMENT OF CHILDREN'S ASSESSMENT CENTER PROGRAM DIRECTOR POSITION	MOU (InterAgency)
SEXUAL ASSAULT FORENSIC EXAMINATION (SAFE) SERVICES	MOU (InterAgency)
PHYSICIAN SERVICES - SEXUAL ASSAULT SERVICES	Professional Service
LITHOTRIPSY SERVICE	Professional Service

	•
PHYSICIAN SERVICES - PAIN MANAGEMENT	Professional Service
PHYSICIAN SERVICES - PSYCHOLOGY/BH SERVICES	Professional Service
Supplies for the Surgical Robot	Purchase Order
340B DRUG PROGRAM - 1st AMENDMENT	Revenue Generating
TRANSFER AGREEMENT	Transfer Agreements

•

Annual Amount	Contract Start Date	Contract Aggregate End Date	Delegation of Authority
No Amount	4/17/2017	5/26/2022	CEO
THO 7 WHO CHIE	4/1//2011	5/20/2022	020
No Amount	5/1/2017	9/29/2017	CEO
No Amount	7/1/2017	6/30/2022	CEO
No Amount	7/1/2017	6/30/2021	CEO
RUHS to receive \$25,000	4/1/2017	until atudy complete	CEO
Ψ20,000	4/1/201/	until study complete	CEO
\$154,277.00	7/1/2016	6/30/2017	CEO
RUHS to receive \$64,568	7/1/2016	6/30/2018	CEO
RUHS to received \$26,472	7/1/2016	6/30/2017	CEO
Funding by IEHP	4/24/2017	6/30/2020	CEO
	·		
No Amount	7/1/2017	6/30/2020	CEO
No Amount	7/1/2017	6/30/2018	CEO
No Amount	2047	2010	CEO
No Amount	2017	2019	CEO
\$193,734.00	7/1/2017	6/30/2018	CEO
RUHS will receive reimbursement	7/1/2017	6/30/2020	CEO
\$50,000.00	7/1/2017	6/30/2018	Purchasing Agent
\$62,000.00	7/1/2017	6/30/2021	Purchasing Agent

r			
\$6,000.00	7/1/2017	6/30/2018	Purchasing Agent
	,		
\$326,492.94	7/1/2017	6/30/2018	Purchasing Agent
70_0,100.	77.172017	0/00/2010	T distillating rigerit
·			
27,600			Purchasing Agent
RUHS will receive			·
reimbursement	7/1/2017	6/30/2018	CEO
Tentibulsement	111120-11	0/30/2010	OLO
<u> </u>			-
No Amount	5/24/2017	5/23/2018	CEO